## FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of

### Appeal No.

### 1126/2024

Order or other proceedings with signature of judge S.No. Date of order proceedings 1 5 3 1-08/08/2024 The appeal of Mr. Anwar Zeb presented today by Mr. Fazal Shah Mohmand Advocate. It is fixed for preliminary hearing before Single Bench at Peshawar on 12/08.2024. Parcha Peshi given to counsel for the appellant. By the order of Chairman RAR e or oth

### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No 1126 /2024

Gen

Muhammad Anwar Zeb .....Appellant

### VERSUS

Inspector General of Prisons & another......Respondents

#### S .Ño **Description of Documents** Annex Pages 1. Service Appeal with affidavit 1-3 Application for condonation of delay With 2. 4 affidavit з. Copy of daily dairy 5 Α Copy of order dated 10-04-2023 4. В 6 Copy of departmental appeal & order dated 5. C&D 7-9 29-07-2024 6. Vakalat Nama Ø

#### Dated:-08-08-2024

#### Through

ee Fazal Shah Mohmand Advocate, Supreme Court of Pakistan Value δ Ibad Ur Rehman Khalii 8 Baseer Ahinad Shah Advocates Nigh could

10 500

Appellant

OFFICE:- Cantonment Plaza Flat 3/B Khyber Bazar Peshawar Cell# 030 880484 Email:- fazaishahmohmand@gmail.com

### INDEX

### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No 11216 /2024

#### VERSUS

- 1. Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 2. Superintendent Headquarters Prison Peshawar.

.....Respondents

APPEAL U/S 4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ORDER DATED 29.07.2024 OF RESPONDENT NO.1 WHEREBY DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT HAS BEEN REGRETTED, FILED AGAINST THE ORDER DATED 10.04.2023.

#### PRAYER:-

On acceptance of this appeal the impugned Order dated 29.07.2024 & 10.04.2023 may kindly be set aside and the appellant may kindly be ordered to be reinstated in service with all back benefits.

### **Respectfully Submitted:-**

- 1. That the appellant was initially enlisted as Warder in Central Prison in the year 2016 and since enlistment, the appellant performed his duties with honesty and full devotion and to the entire satisfaction of his high ups.
- 2. That on 01-07-2023 the appellant was falsely charged in a criminal case vide daily dairy no 5 of police station Faqir Abad (Copy of daily dairy is enclosed as Annexure A).
- 3. That thereafter the appellant was threatened of death by the complainant as the appellant belongs to poor family while the opponent of the appellant is so powerful.
- 4. That the opponent of the appellant is an influencial person and on many occasion he threatened the appellant of dire consequences due to which the appellant was compelled to escape and save his precious life.

- 5. That during this duration the appellant was removed from service vide order dated 10-04-2023 by respondent No 1 (Copy of order dated 10-04-2023 is enclosed as Annexure B)
- 6. That the appellant filed departmental appeal against the order dated 10-04-2023, which was rejected vide order dated 29-07-2024. (Copy of departmental appeal & order dated 29-07-2024 are enclosed as Annexure c & D)
- That the impugned Orders dated 29.07 2024 & 10.04.2023 are against the law, facts and principles of justice on grounds interalia as follows:-

### <u>GROUNDS:-</u>

- **A.** That the impugned Orders are illegal, unlawful, without lawful authority and void ab-initio.
- **B.** That mandatory provisions of law and rules have been badly violated by the respondents and the appellant has not been treated according to law and rules in violation of Article 4 and 25 of the Constitution.
- **C.** That the impugned order is in total disregard of the law on the subject and as such void ab-initio.
- **D.** That no Charge Sheet and Show Cause Notice was issued to the appellant in violation of law on the subject.
- **E.** That due to sever life threat the appellant was unable to perform his duty.
- **F.** That even otherwise, the requirements of Rule 9 of E & D Rules 2011, were not complied with, hence the impugned order is liable to be set at naught.
- **G.** That no proper inquiry was conducted in the matter nor the appellant was provided proper opportunity of defense as strangely the appellant was subjected to cross examination.
- H. That the appellant was not afforded opportunity of personal hearing.
- **I.** That the appellant is jobless since his illegal removal from service.
- **J.** That the appellant has about 08 years of service with unblemished service record.

**K.** That the appellant seeks the permission of this honorable tribunal for further/additional grounds at the time of arguments.

It is therefore prayed that appeal of the appellant may kindly be accépted as prayed for in the heading of the appeal.

Any other relief deemed appropriate and not specifically asked for, may also be granted in favor of the appellant.

Dated:-08-08-2024

Appellant

Through

Fazal Shah Mohmand Advocate, Supreme Court of Pakistan

ጼ

Ibad Ur Rehman Khaliky South Baseer Ahmad Shah Advocates High court

<u>CERTIFICATE:</u>

Certified that as per instructions of my client, no other Service Appeal on the same subject and between the same parties has been filed previously or concurrently before this honorable Tribunal.

AFFIDAVIT

I, Muhammad Anwar Zeb S/o Aurangzeb, Ex Warder Central Prison Peshawar, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of this **Service Appeal**, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this honorable Tribunal.



DEPONENT

### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No\_\_\_\_/2024

L-

### Application for condonation of delay if any

### **Respectfully Submitted:-**

- 1. That the accompanying appeal is being filed today in which no date of hearing has been fixed so far.
- 2. That the grounds of appeal may be considered as integral Part of this application.
- **3.** That the departmental appeal of the appellant was rejected on 29-07-2024 so the service appeal of the appellant is well within time. That the law as well as the dictums of the superior Courts also favors decisions of cases on merits instead of technicalities.
- 4. That the impugned order is illegal, void and passed at the back of the appellant, besides passed in utter disregard of the law on the subject.

It is therefore prayed that on acceptance of this application, the delay if any in filing of appeal may kindly be condoned.

Dated:-08-08-2024

ł	Appellant
	Through
	Fazal State Molamand
	Advocate,
	Supreme Court of pakistan

# <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

I, **Muhammad Anwar Zeb S/o Aurangzeb, Ex Warder Central Prison Peshawar**, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of this **Application** are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this honorable Tribunal



DEPONENT

And Miller althouse and in the way of the way of the and Marines we want - on a start - on the service of th 1 Leil Chin Inde The sound of the sound of the stand With a los and a service a los a service in Menter of all and of the section on ranning **\***••• · S- A.

OFFICE ORDER whereas, the accused Warder (BPS-07) Anwar Zeb s/o Aurangzeb attached to

central Prison Peshawar has willfully absented himself from allotted duties as well as jail central resolution of the competent authority w.e.f 11-01-2023 and still at premises without prior permission of the competent authority w.e.f 11-01-2023 and still at premises without Cause notice was served upon him vide this Headerson 

dated 16-01-2023. AND WHEREAS, an absence notice was issued to his home address through registered post vide this Headquarters Prison No. 601 date 13-02-2023 and was directed to submit his reply within 15 days of the receipt of the letter but he fails to do so.

AND WHEREAS, an absence notice in respect of the accused Warder was then published in two daily newspapers dated 12-03-2023 with the direction to appear before the Superintendent Headquarters Prison Peshawar and explained his position within 15 days of the publication of notice but the accused neither appeared nor submitted written reply till date.

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of powers conferred under Rule-9 of Knyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2021 having considered the charges leveled against him in light of available record and the undersigned being Composent Authority is pleased to initiate ex-parte action against him and to award him major punalty of "Removal From Service" with immediate effect and period of his clusterice shall be treated as leave without pay.

> SUPERINTENDENT HEADQUARTERS PRISON PESHAWAR E-mail: hyprisonpeshawanajawil.com

---- UF THE SUPERINTENDEN HAEDQUARTER PRISON PESHAWAR

No: 1245 P/B Dt: 10 104/2023

Endorsement No: 1246-51 1-

- Copy of the above is forwarded to the: -L Inspector General of Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- <sup>2</sup> Accountant General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- Superintendent Central Prison Peshawar. Proper entry to this effect may be made in his service bard his service book under proper attestation.
- 5. incharge Pay Branch Central Prison Peshawar. 6. Official concerned.

SUPERINTENDENT HEADQUARTERS PRISON PESHAWAR E-mail: haprisonpeshawandgmail.com

· \. -7- "C" ولد فاحد رتب وزر المحمة حل فالن حامة فكرت فريخه فوا و لخرر د درجاست براز مری آ مرازر بنه ۱۲۶٬۰۱ د. ۱۷ و محال تد سن سائيل تد سرير الدارمت دير محه بام ساسي مرا ما و المرا ٥٠ رهم ریس کے کہ جاتی ایس الماري المراجب والمرمن مال ا. ... سائیل آب کے دسر سے سند اوبل اتحد سام واز در چال فدات رفا ، سارع. در سی مر سالی ف میر ح متا مذاری بو مند ماک ج و ار دمان ما ) مر مرهم ف لعمل ی د ار مرسر روایی خد کو خواست ما سر سوت من روا الديم مسالي خان دلد مراد خان ماي شخصي ماي سرالمين دين المؤذخ لى عبى من مد ميد برا الما المات في ملال ت وى . بر مركير سدم ف في مان مان مان مرد المراري الم ر مناف بر من جول مان کا تقار فتر آنارلی سر سر من من من من من من در ا ورج مران سن من من ج المسترينية المسترج . المرزى المالي المستعار

لد المرد المحجور المريسيل في الحرف في الم ٢٠٠٠٠ () درور) فاح سرزند بدر در برا مرد بر مر ما ال ٢٠٠٠ ما المرابع المرابع (٢٠) ٢٠٠٠ المرال بي المرابع المرابع المرابع المرابع المرابع المرابع المرابع المرابع الم ور المرار المرد الرفارد ب كد اجري بي المحول رسل المرار الداري المراري المراري الم مایل جند، تعالی جدد / اس فال ی خطر کار ج می فاج این With all back Bufo? - 10-11 - 6 Chill Street ( مرتبطه و ای دوست از کال زمادس 212/1/52 ساليل تادسي د بالدرج ك 22 202 بيكل حكن 17101,74/3581-3 (Aus - Zink ملم, ولتبت 03/5/9/8795 مددم وشقير مذيطا P-1/4/1/ 2 2 JUL 2024



OFFICE OF THE INSPECTO: GENERAL OF PRISONS KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR O91-9210334, 9210406 091-9213445 No.Estb/Ward/Orders/ 2-9909/-

Dated 29 07

WHEREAS, Ex-Warder Muhammad Anwar Zeb S/O Aurangzeb, attached to Central Prison Peshawar was awarded the major penalty of "Removal from Service" by Superintendent HQs Prison Peshawar vide order Endst: No. 1246-51 dated 10-04-2023 for his willful absence from duty w.e.f. 11-01-2023 till the date of his removal from service on 10-04-2023.

**AND WHEREAS,** the said Ex-Warder preferred his departmental appeal for setting aside the penalty awarded to him and also requested for reinstatement in service.

AND WHEREAS, the said Ex-Warder preferred his departmental appeal on 22-07-2024 for setting-aside the penalty awarded to him, which was examined in light of the available record of the case and it was observed that his appeal is without any substance and penalty was awarded to him by the competent authority due to his willful absence from duty after observing all legal and codal formalities as required under the E&D Rules 2011. Moreover, the appeal is badly time barred by 01 Year, 02 months & 12 days.

**NOW THEREFORE**, having considered the charges, evidences/facts on record, explanation of the accused official, the provision of rules in vogue and in exercise of, powers conferred under Rule-17 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 read with Rule-05 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Appeal Rules 1986, the decision of the competent authority is upheld and appeal of the appellant is hereby rejected being without any substance and badly time-barred.

#### ADDL: INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR

ENDST: NO. 29910 - 13/-Copy of the above is forwarded to the:

- 1. Superintendent, Circle Headquarters Prison Peshawar for information w/r to his office order above.
- 2. Superintendent Central Prison Peshawar for information and necessary action. He is directed to inform the appellant accordingly and also to make necessary entry in his Service Book under proper attestation.

3. Mr. Muhammad Anwar Zeb S/O Aurangzeb (Ex-Warder) C/o Superintendent Central Prison Peshawar for information.

4. PS to Inspector General of Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar for information.

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

INSPECTORATE GENERAL OF PRISONS KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

L. Office Working/E-II/Appeal of Warder/Appeal decision order.doex

338

پ اور بار ایسوسی ایست ، خسیسه پ<sup>ی</sup> **متونخواه** . 50 48867 ايڈوكيٹ: PESHAWAR باركنسل ايسوى ايش تمبر: <u>3 / 2 - 10 - 3</u> رابلانز: 112845 588 - 1030 بعدالت متا منجانب: pellari د گوئ: El bilon علت نم کی ا ONITLE مورخه :*7*7 *مأ*وت ولمره تمانه: ريبر آتكبه مقدمه مندرجه منوان بالاميں اپنی طرف سے واسطے ہیروی دجواب دہی کار دانی متعلقہ المنه، لوركاه، عمادالوان كويل قرر آن مقام كركياة راضي بق زرى يرد ، نيز ورت علا د*ائر ک*ے کاردانی ک مقرر شده کو 8y ددران مقد باہر ہوتو وکیل ص الرقوم: 12024 8 مقام